
Page 1 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Marlborough Area Board 

Place: Marlborough Town Hall, 5 High St, Marlborough SN8 1AA 

Date: Tuesday 18 July 2017 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunity from 6:30pm.  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Becky Holloway Democratic Services 
Officer, direct line 01225 718063 or email becky.holloway@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr James Sheppard, Aldbourne and Ramsbury (Chairman) 
Cllr Stewart Dobson, Marlborough East (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Jane Davies, West Selkley 
Cllr Nick Fogg MBE, Marlborough West 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

 

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

  

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing
[...]
closable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

5   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 11 - 16) 7.10pm 

 To receive any announcements through the Chairman, to include 
the following:    
 

 Consultation on Draft Housing Site Allocation Plan. 

 

6   Partner Updates (Pages 17 - 26)  

 To note the attached Partner updates and receive any further 
information partners wish to share: 
 

a. Wiltshire Police 
b. Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue 
c. Healthwatch Wiltshire 
d. Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
e. Marlborough Area Neighbourhood Plan group (MANP) 
f. Marlborough Area Development Trust (MADT) 
g. Transition Marlborough 
h. Town / Parish Councils 

 

7   Marlborough Downs Nature Enhancement Partnership  7.30pm 

 Dr Jemma Batten will deliver a presentation on the work of the 
partnership to protect and improve habitats and landscapes, and to 
encourage people to use and enjoy the countryside. 

 

8   National Farmers' Union  7.45pm 

 Andrea Witcombe from the Wiltshire branch of NFU will talk about 
the work of the Union, and their support for farmers and the issues 
they currently face. 

 

9   Community Area Transport Group (Pages 27 - 40) 8.00pm 

 The Area Board will be asked to ratify the funding recommendations 
from the Marlborough Community Area Transport Group (CATG) 
meeting of the 22 June 2017. 

 



Page 4 

 

10   Local Youth Network Update and Applications for Youth 
Funding (Pages 41 - 42) 

8.15pm 

 To receive an update on the Local Youth Network (LYN) and for the 
Area Board to consider the following application to the Youth Grants 
Scheme: 
 

 £3240.00 Marlborough Area Poverty Action Group  
Summer activities 

 

11   Community Area Grant Scheme (Pages 43 - 54) 8.25pm 

 The Wiltshire Councillors will consider two applications to the 
Community Area Grants Scheme, as follows: 
 

a) £950.00 Froxfield Memorial Hall Refurbishment of  
                                                                 Toilet Facilities 

b) £5000.00 Ramsbury Pre-School New-build project 

 

12   Councillor-Led Initiative (Pages 55 - 58) 8.35pm 

 Members will consider the following Councillor-Led application to 
the Community Area Grants Scheme: 
 

 £10,000 Refurbishment of former youth centre into  
                      Marlborough Community and Youth Centre 

- Cllr Stewart Dobson 
 
Copies of the completed application forms and grant application 
packs for the Community Area Grants Scheme are available from 
the Community Area Manager or electronically at 
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm 

 

13   Update from Community Engagement Manager  8.45pm 

 Andrew Jack, Community Engagement Manager (CEM), will be in 
attendance to provide an update of his recent work in the 
Marlborough Community Area. 

 

14   Any Other Questions   

 The Chairman will invite any remaining questions from the floor.  

15   Urgent items   

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency. 

 

16   Evaluation and Close  9.00pm 

 The next meeting of the Marlborough Area Board will be held on 12 
September 2017 at 7.00pm, Marlborough Town Hall. 

 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm


Page 1 of 9 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

Meeting: MARLBOROUGH AREA BOARD 

Place: Marlborough Town Hall, 5 High St, Marlborough SN8 1AA 

Date:  23 May 2017 

Start Time: 6.45 pm 

Finish Time: 8.56 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Becky Holloway Democratic Services Officer, Tel: 01225 718063 or (e-mail) 
becky.holloway@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Jane Davies, Cllr Stewart Dobson, Cllr Nick Fogg MBE and Cllr James Sheppard 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Andrew Jack, Community Engagement Manager 
Becky Holloway, Democratic Services Officer 
Helen Bradley, Locality Youth Facilitator 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Avebury Parish Council - Andrew Williamson 
Marlborough Town Council – Lisa Farrell, Peter Cairns, Brian Castle 
Ramsbury and Axford PC – Diana Bennett 
Aldbourne PC – Alison Edmonds, Brian Hill 
Ogbourne St George Parish Council – Brian Utton 
Froxfield Parish Council – Pat Adams 
Berwick Bassett & Winterbourne Monkton PC – Steve Fulford, Jill Petchey, Lyn 

Bennett-Nutt, Mark Saunders, Gary Higgins 
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Nick Mawson, Paul Harvey 
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – Jason Underwood 
Transition Marlborough – Sam Page, John Yates 
Marlborough Area Development Trust – Rich Pitts. 
 
Total in attendance: 43 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 9 
 
 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

46   An Introduction to Marlborough Area Board 

 Andrew Jack, Community Engagement Manager provided an introduction to 
Marlborough Area Board. He described his role and ways in which he could 
support community groups and local councils in the Marlborough Community 
Area, and stressed the importance of sharing information and networking in 
order to increase the opportunities available for members of the community to 
take part in events and projects. A weekly newsletter is sent out by the CEM 
every Friday which covers what’s happening in the Marlborough Community 
Area. Anyone interested in receiving this should contact Andrew Jack using the 
contact details below. The CEM also drew attendees’ attention to the 
Community Matters website and asked that anyone interested in becoming a 
community news reporter should get in touch. 
 
The CEM provided an overview of the key priorities for the Area Board which 
were identified at the Our Community Matters public event in 2017. Upcoming 
projects in the Marlborough Area included the Big Pledge to encourage more 
people to get active, and a programme of tree planting to commemorate the 
centenary of the end of world war one. The CEM explained that details of both 
activities could be found on the Wiltshire Council and Community Matters 
websites. 
 
In response to a question regarding the application process, the locality youth 
facilitator explained that work was being done to streamline the way in which 
youth grants could be applied for and assessed so that it would be easier for 
young people to engage with, but that it was important for any funding allocated 
to the Area Board to be used responsibly and the aim of the work was to 
balance responsibly spending practices with accessible applications processes. 
 
Participants of the meeting were invited to take part in an interactive voting 
session to demonstrate their preferences for the arrangement of future Area 
Boards and it was decided that meetings should continue to be held in 
Marlborough and start at 7pm. 
 
Andrew Jack 
Community Engagement Manager 
andrew.jack@wiltshire.gov.uk 
01225 713109 

47   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and invited the Councillors 
and Officers present to introduce themselves. 
 
 

Page 2



Page 3 of 9 
 
 

48   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence had been received from the following: 
 

 Sheila Glass  Ramsbury Parish Council 

 John Hetherington Ogbourne St Andrew Parish Council 

 Graeme Scott Marlborough Leisure Centre 

 Brian Rayment Kennet Valley Hall 

 James Cawley Wiltshire Council 

 Mervyn Hall  Marlborough Town Council  (Mayor) 

 Shelley Parker Marlborough Town Council (Clerk) 
 

49   Minutes 

 The minutes of the Area Board meeting held on 14 March were presented. Cllr 
Nick Fogg, seconded by Cllr James Sheppard, moved that they be approved as 
an accurate record. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of Marlborough Area 
Board on 14 March 2017 as an accurate record 
 
 
The minutes of the Area Board meeting held on 16 May were presented.  
 
Cllr Stewart Dobson, seconded by Cllr Nick Fogg, moved that the minutes be 
approved as an accurate record, with the following amendment to paragraph 44: 

“There followed a discussion regarding rotating the chairmanship between 
the divisions over the four-year term of the Area Board. Cllr Stewart 
Dobson expressed his support of such an arrangement and following a 
recommendation from Cllr Nick Fogg to defer the discussion; members 
agreed to discuss the matter in greater depth at a future meeting.” 

Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of Marlborough Area 
Board on 16 May 2017, with the amendment as detailed above, as an 
accurate record. 

50   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

51   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman had no announcements 

Page 3



Page 4 of 9 
 
 

52   Feedback from a previous Area Board Grant recipient 

 Jake and Matty from Savernake Explorer Scouts gave a presentation on their 
preparation activities for their forthcoming trip to Tanzania for which they 
received an Area Board grant. 

The scouts provided details of the projects they would be involved with during 
the trip, and the training they had undertaken in preparation. They also gave an 
overview of their fundraising activities and their plans to bring the benefits of the 
trip back to the Marlborough community through presentations to other young 
people and community groups in the community area upon their return. 

The Chairman thanked the scouts for their presentation and invited them to 
return to a later meeting to talk about their project after they had completed the 
trip. 

53   Partner Updates 

 The Chairman drew the meeting’s attention to the written partner updates in the 
agenda pack and the following verbal reports were also given: 
 
Wiltshire Police 
 
Insp Nick Mawson presented his report and highlighted the following issues: that 
policing priorities in Wiltshire included preventing burglaries, and theft from 
motor vehicles of which there had bee
[...]
een 2 and 4pm, offering advice to carers and family of 
dementia sufferers. The drop-in was co-hosted by Alzheimer’s Support and 
SWAN Advocacy. 
 
Attendees were encouraged to visit the alliance’s website and to consider 
becoming a Dementia Friend which involved committing to three dementia-
friendly actions. 124 Friends had been made to date from a range of places 
including businesses, charities, parish and town councils, and other public 
services. Members were also being sought to join the Dementia Action Alliance 
steering group. Those interested should contact Sheila Ashley. 
 
The Chairman thanked Sheila Ashley for her presentation and wished the 
Alliance luck in its endeavours. 

56   Tackling Cyber Crime 

 Paul Harvey, from Wiltshire Police, delivered a presentation on Cyber Crime. He 
reported that between April and September 2016 £4.3million had been taken in 
Wiltshire, of which 47% had been taken from Wiltshire Residents. The police 
officer explained that cybercrime included any crime that took place through a 
digital device connected to the internet, and not just through computers and 
laptops.  
 
80% of cybercrime could be prevented through having a strong password, 
accepting software updates and installing strong anti-virus software. A new pool 
of Online Safety volunteers had been recruited and could visit previous victims 
to help prevent further attacks. He encouraged members of the public to report 
scams they encountered so the police force was aware of them. 
 

In response to a question, it was confirmed that a Cyber-Prevent Officer had 
been recruited but that all members of the force had been trained in cybercrime 
prevention. 
 
The chairman thanked Paul Harvey for his presentation. 
 
 

Page 6



Page 7 of 9 
 
 

57   Funding Extension Request 

 Andrew Williamson from Avebury Parish Council explained that the work to open 
the coach house public toilets in Avebury had taken longer than anticipated and 
requested an extension of six months to the time in which they could spend the 
grant they had received from the Area Board. 
 
Cllr James Sheppard, seconded by Cllr Jane Davies, moved that the extension 
be granted and it was  
 
Resolved 
 
To grant an extension of six months to the time Avebury Parish Council 
had to spend the Area Board grant of £1000 on offer to them. 

58   Local Youth Network Grant Applications and Update 

 Helen Bradley, the Locality Youth Facilitator, gave an update on the Local Youth 
Network (LYN) and invited meeting participants to attend a meeting on 13 June 
at 6pm in Marlborough Library, to determine the strategy and priorities for the 
LYN over the next four years, including how to allocated the funding ringfenced 
for rural outreach work. Parish councillors and young people were especially 
welcome to attend. 
 
Members were asked to consider one application to the Youth Fund from 
Marlborough World of Puppets Event Committee for a three-day puppetry 
workshop. Sally Bere and Paul Birkeland-Green, from the applicant 
organisation, provided information about the project and took questions. 
 
Cllr Stewart Dobson, seconded by Cllr Jane Davies, moved that the grant be 
awarded for the full amount and it was 
 
Resolved: 
 
To award £1590.50 to Marlborough World of Puppets Event Committee for 
a “Walking with Giants” puppetry event. 

59   Community Area Grant Scheme 

 The Area Board considered one application to the Community Area Grant from 
Froxfield Social Committee for an event marquee and associated signage. 
 
Pat Adams, from Froxfield Social Committee, provided information about the 
application and took questions. In response to questions it was confirmed that 
the marquee could be used by other community groups including the village 
brass band. 
 
 
 

Page 7



Page 8 of 9 
 
 

Cllr Stewart Dobson, seconded by Cllr Nick Fogg, moved that the application be 
approved and it was: 
 
Resolved 
 
To award £966.35 to Froxfield Social Committee for an event marquee and 
signage. 
 

60   Councillor-led Initiative Grants 

 Members were asked to consider two Councillor-Led Initiative applications to the 
Community Area Grants Scheme: 
 
Cllr Nick Fogg spoke about his application for IT equipment for St Mary’s school 
and invited members of the school to provide further details on the project and to 
take questions. Cllr Nick Fogg, seconded by Cllr Jane Davies, moved that the 
Area Board award one third of their budget to the project which totalled 
£11,638.00, and it was 
 
Resolved 
 
To award £11,638 to St Mary’s CEVC Primary School, Marlborough for the 
purchase of IT equipment. 
 
Cllr Jane Davies introduced her application for permanent warning signs to be 
installed at popular beauty spots, and it was: 
 
Resolved 
 
To award £496.80 for the installation of permanent police warning signs at 
24 local beauty spots, with a condition that they included a Wiltshire 
Council logo. 
 

61   Health and Wellbeing Fund 

 Members were asked to consider two applications to the Heath and Wellbeing 
Fund: licenses for three schools to take part in a pilot of a school travel phone 
app; and a year of running costs for an over-60s fitness class. Andrew Jack, the 
Community Engagement Manager, provided information on both applications 
and the applicants were in attendance to take questions on the projects. 
 
In response to questions about the travel app, it was confirmed that: the pilot 
would be for one year and that after this time the schools would be expected to 
meet the costs of renewing the licences if they wished to continue with it; and 
that the data collected from the pilot could be used in school travel planning in 
the future. 
 

Page 8



Page 9 of 9 
 
 

In response to questions about the over-60s fitness class, it was confirmed that: 
the class differed from the council-subsidised fall prevention classes and that it 
was important to its members to maintain this distinction; that the class served 
residents of other villages and not solely Ramsbury; and that the group was 
currently investigating other ways of subsidising the class after a recent 
withdrawal of their regular funding. It was proposed to award the over-60 fitness 
class £600 towards six months of running costs and the applicant was invited to 
come back to the board after this time if no alternative funding had been found. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To award £3750.00 for the purchase of three licences for Marlborough Area 
schools to take part in a pilot for a new school travel app known as 
HomeRun. 
 
To award £600.00 to Ramsbury’s over-60s fitness club for running costs 
for six months. 

62   Any Other Questions 

 There were none. 

63   Urgent items 

 There were no urgent items 

64   Evaluation and Close 

 The Chairman thanked everyone for attending and reminded members that the 
next meeting of the Marlborough Area Board would be held on 18 July 2017, 
7.00pm at Marlborough Town Hall. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Chairman’s Announcements 

 

 

Subject: Formal Consultation on the Draft Wiltshire Housing Site Allocations Plan 

Contact 
Details: 

 Sophie Davies 01225 713429 

 

Draft Wiltshire Housing Site Allocations Plan – Advance notice of 
consultation  
 
Wiltshire Council’s Cabinet, on 20 June, approved the draft Wiltshire Housing Site 

Allocations Plan for consultation to commence in July.   

 

The draft Wiltshire Housing Site Allocations Plan, a formal Development Plan 
Document, has been prepared in accordance with the Wiltshire Core Strategy.   It 
will allocate new sites for housing and amend, where necessary, settlement 
boundaries at the Principal Settlements of Salisbury and Trowbridge, Market 
Towns, Local Service Centres and Large Villages.  
 

Although the consultation will not start until Friday 14 July 2017 (and continue for 

10 weeks) the Council are seeking to raise awareness through the Area Board 

network of the consultation period and dro

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 7 
 
 

MINUTES 
 

Meeting: MARLBOROUGH AREA BOARD 

Place: Marlborough Town Hall, 5 High St, Marlborough SN8 1AA 

Date:  18 July 2017 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.50 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Becky Holloway Democratic Services Officer,Tel: 01225 718063 or (e-mail) 
becky.holloway@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Present: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr James Sheppard (Chairman), Cllr Stewart Dobson (Vice Chairman), 
Cllr Jane Davies and Cllr Nick Fogg MBE 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Andrew Jack, Community Engagement Manager 
Helen Bradley, Locality Youth Facilitator 
Richard Broadhead, Head of Countryside and Rights of Way 
Becky Holloway, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Marlborough Town Council – Mervyn Hall (mayor), P Cairns, Shelley Parker (clerk) 
Aldbourne Parish Council – Alison Edmonds 
Avebury Parish Council – Andrew Williamson 
Broad Hinton and Winterbourne Bassett Parish Council – Alex Laroche 
Berwick Bassett and Winterbourne Monkton Parish Council – Mark Saunders  
Froxfield Parish Council – C Costello 
Mildenhall Parish Council – Rob Bailey, Deirdre Watson 
Ramsbury and Axford Parish Council – Sheila Glass 
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Nick Mawson 
Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – Jason Underwood 
 
Total in attendance: 35 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 7 
 
 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

65   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and invited the Councillors 
and Officers present introduce themselves. 

66   Apologies for Absence 

 There were no apologies for absence 

67   Minutes 

 The minutes of the meeting of the meeting held on 23 May 2017 were presented 
and Cllr Stewart Dobson, seconded by Cllr Jane Davies, moved that they be 
approved and signed as a correct record 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2017 as a 
correct record. 

68   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

69   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman drew the meeting’s attention to the consultation being held on the 
Draft Housing Site Allocation Plan. 4 public exhibitions would be held and 
members of public were encouraged to submit comments on the draft plan 
before the end of the consultation period in mid-September. 

70   Partner Updates 

 The chairman drew the meeting’s attention to the written reports in the agenda 
pack and invited partners to provide further updates verbally. 
 
Wiltshire Police 
Inspector Nick Mawson presented the written update. There were no further 
questions 
 
Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
Jason Underwood presented the written update. There were no further 
questions. 
 
 
 
 



Page 3 of 7 
 
 

Marlborough Town Council 
Mervyn Hall, the mayor of Marlborough, gave a verbal update on the recent 
activity of the town council, including: work done to secure a lease on the old 
youth centre for a use as a new community centre; the successful transfer and 
re-opening of the public toilets at George Lane; a puppet parade to mark the 
70th anniversary of Pelham puppets; and a visit from the South West in Bloom 
judges. The mayor thanked the Area Board for their grant to support St John’s 
students to contribute a puppet to the parade, and all the volunteers and police 
who supported the event. 
 
Marlborough Area Neighbourhood Plan Group 
Mervyn Hall, delivered an update on progress of the neighbourhood plan. A 
professional carparking survey had been undertaken in the town centre, and a 
housing needs report had been published, and plans were in place to look at the 
business and employment needs of the town. 
 
The Chairman thanked the partners for their reports and for their ongoing work. 

71   Marlborough Downs Nature Enhancement Partnership 

 Dr Jemma Batten and Arthur Witchell gave a presentation on the work of the 
Marlborough Downs Nature Enhancement Partnership, a collaboration between 
the Conservation trust, Wiltshire Council, and farmers with adjoining land across 
the Marlborough Downs. The partnership was set up with the aims of creating 
wildlife corridors, protecting habitats and landscapes, and encouraging people to 
use and enjoy the countryside. 
 
The partnership had been established in 2012 with fixed-term funding through 
DeFRA, based on similar models in operation elsewhere. Funding now came 
from around 40 farmers, and a charity had been set up. The work of the 
partnership was a combination of habitat conservation and connecting people 
with wildlife and agriculture, for example through a recent Open Farm Sunday 
which had attracted over 1600 visitors.  
 
Other work by the partnership had included: the creation of dew ponds across 
the downs so that wildlife in 80% of the landscape was now within a mile of a 
water source; the planting of “giant bird tables” which comprised a mix of crops 
that were left growing for birds to eat over the winter, and supplemented by 
millet and other grains provided in large bird feeders; wildlife surveys of farmland 
which had established that the Downs remained a habitat for harvest mice; the 
development of a map showing the location of bee populations; and an on-going 
programme of public workshops and sessions in schools. 
 
In response to questions it was reported that the original boundary of the area 
had been dictated by the funding available but that new farmers could now join 
the partnership providing their land directly neighboured an existing partner. It 
was explained that because of the need to cater for distinct landscapes, it was 
sometimes more sensible to create new partnerships than expand existing ones. 



Page 4 of 7 
 
 

Similar partnerships operated in the Chalke Valley, in the Pewsey Vale, and in 
Martin Down.  
 
More information about the work of the partnership can be found at 
www.spacefornature.net and via a Facebook page. 
 
The Chairman thanked Dr Batten and Mr Witchell for their presentation and for 
the work of the partnership to get more people out into the countryside and 
enjoying their local landscape. 

72   National Farmers' Union 

 Andrea Witcombe, from the Wiltshire branch of the National Farmers Union 
(NFU) gave a presentation about the Union and its work in supporting farmers. 
 
The Union was founded in 1908 to highlight the needs of the farming community 
in England and Wales within national policy. It was explained that the Union had 
no political affiliations but instead aimed to lobby those in power on any decision 
that would impact agriculture or the farming community, and to keep members 
informed of changes to regulations and their responsibilities. Work was also 
undertaken to promote farming in the press and to encourage public interest in 
agriculture which met a high percentage of the nation’s food needs and made a 
substantial contribution to the economy through exports and job provision. 
 
Challenges faced by the local farming community included hare coursing and 
crop circle creation, both of which had a high cost to property and crops; bovine 
TB which had caused significant reductions in livestock production; and 
challenges with the processes related to modernising agricultural dwellings. 
Negotiations to leave the EU were also having an impact on trade, workforce 
and domestic agricultural policy, with clarity needed in order to adequately plan 
and prepare for any resulting impact. It was reported that more work was 
needed to train domestic labour and to promote farming as an attractive career 
choice. 
 
The work of the union helped to ensure local farms remained viable, and that 
responsible use of the countryside was encouraged including livestock 
protection and support initiatives to tackle rural crime. 
 
The Chairman thanked Andrea Witcombe for her presentation. 

73   Community Area Transport Group 

 The notes of the CATG meeting held on 22 June 2017 were presented. Cllr 
Fogg provided an explanation of how the group operated and how issues were 
received and prioritised. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To receive the notes of the CATG meeting held on 22 June 2017 

http://www.spacefornature.net/


Page 5 of 7 
 
 

74   Local Youth Network Update and Applications for Youth Funding 

 Helen Bradley, Locality Youth Facilitator, gave an update on the work of the 
Local Youth Network. A meeting had been held to consider the outcomes from 
the Joint Strategic Assessment (JSA) community event, and how these should 
influence how the youth fund would be allocated. Employment and training, 
mental health, and cyber bullying, had all be identified as important, and priority 
would also be given to projects that used the new Marlborough Community 
Centre and which made provision for transport from the villages where 
applicable. 
 
One application to the youth fund was considered. This was for £3240.00 from 
Marlborough Area Poverty Group for the facilitation of Summer activities for 
young people and the applicant was in attendance to provide information and to 
take questions. The project was intended to enable young people to access 
opportunities during the summer holidays that they may not otherwise be able to 
afford. Cllr Jane Davies, seconded by Cllr Nick Fogg, moved that the application 
be granted, and following a vote it was: 
 
Resolved: 
 
To award £3240.00 to Marlborough Area Poverty Group for the facilitation 
of Summer activities for young people. 
 

75   Community Area Grant Scheme 

 The Area Board considered two applications to the Community Area Grant 
Fund. These included an application from Froxfield Memorial Hall for the 
refurbishment of their toilet facilities, and an application from Ramsbury Pre-
School for support with their New-build project. Both applicants were in 
attendance to provide further information on their projects and to answer 
questions.  
 
Froxfield Memorial Hall had been gifted to the village 70 years ago and required 
ongoing maintenance and repair. The group continued to do ongoing fundraising 
but need additional funding to refurbish the gentlemen’s toilet facilities. 
 
Cllr Stewart Dobson, seconded by Cllr Nick Fogg, moved that the grant be 
awarded 
 
Ramsbury Pre-School had been operating out of the Methodist Community Hall 
under a rent agreement and the new-build would enable them to have their own 
space, including outdoor space, and to cater for a larger number of children, 
including more local children. 

 
Cllr Jane Davies, seconded by Cllr Nick Fogg, moved that the grant be awarded 
 
 



Page 6 of 7 
 
 

After discussion of both applications it was 
 
Resolved: 
 
To award £950.00 to Froxfield Memorial Hall for refurbishment of their 
toilet facilities. 
 
To award £5000.00 to Ramsbury Pre-School towards their New-build 
project. 

76   Councillor-Led Initiative 

 Members considered a Councillor-Led Initiative from Cllr Stewart Dobson for 
£10,000 towards the refurbishment of the former youth centre in Marlborough 
into a new Community and Youth Centre.  
 
Cllr Dobson explained that the building had been transferred from Wiltshire 
Council to Marlborough Town Council via a seven-year lease while the 
permanent asset transfer was formalised. It was anticipated that the Community 
Centre would become an important asset for the town and that there had been a 
lot of ideas about how to get the community involved in its development. 
 
In response to points raised in the discussion that followed, the following 
clarifications were made: that the asset transfer would be free of cost for the 
Town Council and that this should be finalised within the next 18 months; and 
that this was a good opportunity to have the building renovated and put to good 
use in the community.  
 
Cllr Stewart Dobson, seconded by Cllr Jane Davies, moved that the grant be 
awarded. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To award £10,000 to Marlborough Town Council towards the refurbishment 
of the former youth centre into Marlborough Community and Youth Centre. 
 

77   Update from Community Engagement Manager 

 Andrew Jack, Community Engagement Manager, provided an update on his 
recent activity in the Marlborough Community Area.  
 
Discussion was ongoing in planning the World War One centenary tree planting 
programme and there had been a lot of interest from the villages to get involved. 
Parishes who had not yet expressed an interest still had an opportunity to do so.  
 
There had been a soft launch for the Homerun, school travel planning, app for 
the pilot funded by the Area Board and parental sign up had been positive. The 
phone app would support children and their parents to make easier and more 



Page 7 of 7 
 
 

environmentally-friendly journeys to school, and would provide the school with 
data for creating and maintaining their travel plan. Any funding allocated by the 
Area Board for licenses which was not used would be returned to the health and 
wellbeing budget. 
 
The Big Pledge activity challenge held in May and June had been popular and 
12,314 had covered a combined total of 324,695km. Discussions were 
underway about how to introduce more walking sports to Marlborough, including 
walking football and rugby. These sports were particularly aimed at those aged 
55 and over. 
 
The Dementia Action Alliance steering group was now well established and 
going from strength to strength. A new drop-in had opened in the Jubilee Centre 
on Thursday afternoons. 
 
In response to a question, it was confirmed that police warning signs at beauty 
spots in the area would be installed as planned and that the delay had been due 
to a design issue. 
 
The Chairman thanked Andrew Jack for the update and his continued work in 
the community. 

78   Any Other Questions 

 There were no other questions. 

79   Urgent items 

 There were no urgent items. 

80   Evaluation and Close 

 The Chairman thanked everyone for attending and reminded members that the 
next meeting of Marlborough Area Board would be held on 12 September 2017 
at Marlborough Town Hall. 


